Once the scenarios have been selected using economic criteria (D1-S2/D2-S1), the formulated hypothesis
can be retested. The results from ANOVA and Kruskal-Wallis tests reveal that significant differences
between intercropping and monocropping systems are found in either income, costs and GMs. Therefore,
differences in incomes show that intercrops provide additional revenues, and thus, hypothesis H10 cannot
be rejected. Related to costs, as expected, labour costs are significantly higher at intercropping than
monocropping due to harvesting. Similar statements could be applied to fixed costs, and thus, hypothesis
H2b0 and H2c0 cannot be rejected. These differences are translated into GMs, although at a different scale
depending on the intercrop. Selling capers stems (D1-S2) provides significantly higher GMs than only
almonds (MC), and therefore, H30 cannot be rejected for this intercrop. However, thyme intercrop is not
expected to provide differences in terms of GM-C due to its high start-up costs again, which does not allow
to accept hypothesis H30.

Table 2.4. GM results from scenario assessment in CS1

MC

D1 D2

   D1-S1 D1-S2 D2-S1 D2-S2

In
co

m
e

Almond

(15% yield decrease due to erosion)
504 470 470 237 237

Caper  1,837 3,980

Thymus   1,841 653

CAP subsides 190 190 190 190 190

Total 694 2,496* 4,639* 2,268* 1,080

Va
ria

bl
e

co
st

s Treatments 34 34 34 34 34

Machinery 92 92 92 212 212

Other materials

Total 126 126 126 246 246

Gross Margin A 568 2,370* 4,513* 2,022* 834

Labour costs 33 3,298* 2,482* 193* 238*

  Gross Margin B 535 -928* 2,031* 1,828* 595

Fi
xe

d
C

os
ts

Machinery 37 37 37 37 37

Installations 73 302 302 1,694 1,694

Total 109 338* 338* 1,731* 1,731*

 Gross Margin C 350 -1,266* 1,693* 97 -1,136*

*Significant differences (p-value < 0.10) between the mentioned system (DX-SX) and MC

2.5. Conclusions
Intercropping systems represent a way to overcome main environmental issues that monoculture provides
in Mediterranean South region, especially in rainfed perennial crops, such as almond orchards. Within the
case study we have presented here, that intercropping caper and thyme between almond orchards, have
been experienced and their economic profitability have been assessed Farm level economic analysis lays

13

bare that intercropping systems would not negatively affect incomes and GMs perceived by farmers in